prepared under Previous GAAP, are considered as deemed cost for measuring such investments in the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet.

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous
GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:
(a) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2023 (Transition Date)
(b) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2024
(c) Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2024
(d) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April 2023 and as at 31st March, 2024
(e) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2024

KRISHIVAL FOODS LIMITED
Notes Forming Part of the Standalone Financial Statements as at 31st March 2025

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous GAAP information has been regrouped for
ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP/ Indian GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of
the Company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

117

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

a Equity Share Capital 1,979.51   -   1,979.51
b Other Equity 2,900.67   10.17   2,910.84
c Money received against share warrants 1,606.25   -   1,606.25

6,486.43   10.17   6,496.60
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 1 379.51   (13.59)   365.92
ii) Lease Liabilities -   -   -

b Provisions 3 7.33   -   7.33
c Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4 49.58   3.42   53.00

436.42   (10.17)   426.25
CURRENT LIABILITIES

a Financial Liabilities :
i)  Borrowings 585.88   -   585.88
ii) Lease Liabilities -   -   -
iii) Trade Payables
a) Total outstanding dues of creditors of Micro and Small
Enterprises

-   -   -

b) Total outstanding dues of other than Micro and Small
Enterprises

108.14   -   108.14

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities 1.19   -   1.19
b Other Current Liabilities 21.85   -   21.85
c Provisions 3 5.77   -   5.77
d Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 209.70   (209.70)   -

932.53   (209.70)   722.82
Total Liabilities 7,855.38   (209.70)   7,645.68

C Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

a Property, Plant and Equipment 2,154.35   -   2,154.35
b Capital work in progress 15.49   -   15.49
c Right of Use assets 2 -   26.54   26.54
d Financial Assets -

i) Investments 158.40   -   158.40
ii) Loans 5.96   -   5.96
iii) Other Financial Assets 2 54.87   (0.74)   54.13

2,389.07   25.80   2,414.87
CURRENT ASSETS

a Inventories 6,862.31   -   6,862.31
b Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivables 1,133.17   -   1,133.17
ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 602.39   -   602.39
iii) Loans -   -   -
iv) Other Financial Assets 11.05   -   11.05

c Current Tax Assets (Net) 285.35   (272.30)   13.05
d Other Current Assets 2,200.80   -   2,200.80

11,095.07   (272.30)   10,822.77
Total Assets 13,484.14   (246.50)   13,237.64

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

118

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 2,229.51   -   2,229.51
Other Equity 9,995.53   8.49   10,004.02
Money received against share warrants -   -   -

12,225.04   8.49   12,233.53
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 1 577.92   (12.88)   565.04
ii) Lease Liabilities 2 -   17.06   17.06
Provisions 3 10.32   -   10.32
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4 33.91   3.33   37.24

622.15   7.50   629.66
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities :
i)  Borrowings 60.79   -   60.79
ii) Lease Liabilities 2 -   9.81   9.81
iii) Trade Payables
a) Total outstanding dues of creditors of Micro and Small
Enterprises

-   -   -

b) Total outstanding dues of other than Micro and Small
Enterprises

251.99   -   251.99

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities 29.53   -   29.53
Other Current Liabilities 16.45   -   16.45
Provisions 3 5.89   -   5.89
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 272.30   (272.30)   -

636.95   (262.49)   374.45
Total Liabilities 13,484.14   (246.50)   13,237.64

D Reconciliation Of Total Comprehensive Income For Year Ended 31St March, 2024
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 10,261.73   -   10,261.73
Other Income 2 214.11   0.15   214.26
Total Income 10,475.83   0.15   10,475.98
EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed 8,178.46   -   8,178.46
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods (750.25)   -   (750.25)
Employee Benefits Expense 3 175.81   (0.52)   175.29
Finance Costs 1 93.82   2.88   96.70
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 2 197.78   6.41   204.19
Other Expenses 2 1,347.12   (7.36)   1,339.76
Total Expenses 9,242.74   1.41   9,244.15
Profit before exceptional items and tax 1,233.09   (1.26)   1,231.83
Exceptional Items -   -   -
Profit before tax 1,233.09   (1.26)   1,231.83
Tax Expense
 - Current Tax 272.30   -   272.30
 - Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years 24.44   -   24.44
 - Deferred Tax 4 -15.67   0.04   (15.63)
Total Tax Expenses 281.07   0.04   281.10
Profit for the year 952.02   (1.29)   950.73
Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -
(ii) Income tax expense on above -   -   -
(iii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 3 -   (0.53)   (0.53)
(iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

4 -   0.13   0.13

Total Other Comprehensive Income (A + B) -   (0.40)   (0.40)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 952.02   (1.69)   950.33

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

119

E Statement Of Reconciliation Of Profit & Other Equity Between Ind As And Previous Gaap
(` in lakhs)

Net Profit
As at

31-Mar-2024
As at

31-Mar-2024
As at

01-Apr-2023
Reserve as reported as per the previous Indian GAAP* 952.02   9,995.53   2,900.67
Adjustment on account of Ind AS transition (Net of Tax) ;

[…]

Ind AS 101, First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective
application of certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has accordingly applied the following exemptions.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets - Previous GAAP carrying value as deemed cost
Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to elect to continue the carrying value of all its property, plant and equipment as recognised in
the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost
after making necessary adjustments to decommissioning liabilities. This exemption can also be used for intangible assets. Since there is
no change in the functional currency, accordingly, as permitted by Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying
values under previous GAAP for all the items of property, plant and equipment. The same election has been made in respect of
intangible assets also.

169

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

a Equity Share Capital 1,979.51   -   1,979.51
b Other Equity 2,882.49   10.18   2,892.67
c Money received against share warrants 1,606.25   -   1,606.25
d Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -

6,468.25   10.18   6,478.43
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 1 379.51   (13.60)   365.92
ii) Lease Liabilities -   -   -

b Provisions 3 7.33   -   7.33
c Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4 49.58   3.42   53.00

436.42   (10.18)   426.25
CURRENT LIABILITIES

a Financial Liabilities :
i)  Borrowings 585.88   -   585.88
ii) Lease Liabilities -   -   -
iii) Trade Payables
a) Total outstanding dues of creditors of Micro and Small
Enterprises

-   -   -

b) Total outstanding dues of other than Micro and Small
Enterprises

108.14   -   108.14

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities 1.19   -   1.19
b Other Current Liabilities 22.57   -   22.57
c Provisions 3 5.77   -   5.77
d Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   -   -

723.55   -   723.55
Total Liabilities 7,628.23   -   7,628.23

C Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

a Property, Plant and Equipment 2,226.89   -   2,226.89
b Capital work in progress 15.49   -   15.49
c Right of Use assets 2 -   26.54   26.54
d Financial Assets

i) Investments 58.40   -   58.40
ii) Loans -   -   -
iii) Other Financial Assets 2 54.87   -   54.87

2,355.66   26.54   2,382.19
CURRENT ASSETS

a Inventories 6,862.63   -   6,862.63
b Financial Assets

i) Trade Receivables 1,124.89   -   1,124.89
ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 604.63   -   604.63
iii) Loans -   -   -
iv) Other Financial Assets 19.82   -   19.82

c Current Tax Assets (Net) 13.05   -   13.05
d Other Current Assets 2,486.86   (286.06)   2,200.80

11,111.87   (286.06)   10,825.82
Total Assets 13,467.53   (259.52)   13,208.01

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

170

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

a Equity Share Capital 2,229.51   -   2,229.51
b Other Equity 9,961.84   8.53   9,970.36
c Money received against share warrants -   -   -
d Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -

12,191.36   8.53   12,199.88
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 1 577.92   (12.88)   565.04
ii) Lease Liabilities 2 -   17.06   17.06
Provisions 3 10.32   -   10.32
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4 33.91   3.32   37.24

622.15   7.50   629.66
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities :
i)  Borrowings 60.79   -   60.79
ii) Lease Liabilities 2 -   9.81   9.81
iii) Trade Payables
a) Total outstanding dues of creditors of Micro and Small
Enterprises

-   -   -

b) Total outstanding dues of other than Micro and Small
Enterprises

277.00   -   276.99

iv)  Other Financial Liabilities 7.98   -   7.98
Other Current Liabilities 17.01   -   17.01
Provisions 3 291.24   (285.36)   5.89
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   -   -

654.02   (275.55)   378.47
Total Liabilities 13,467.53   (259.52)   13,208.01

D Reconciliation Of Total Comprehensive Income For Year Ended 31St March, 2024
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Indian GAAP*
 Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 10,260.29   -   10,260.29
Other Income 2 209.92   0.15   210.07
Total Income 10,470.21   0.15   10,470.37
EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed 8,093.91   -   8,093.91
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods (750.56)   -   (750.56)
Employee Benefits Expense 3 175.78   (0.53)   175.25
Finance Costs 1 93.82   2.88   96.70
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 2 197.78   6.41   204.19
Other Expenses 2 1,441.91   (7.38)   1,434.53
Total Expenses 9,252.63   1.37   9,254.01
Profit before tax 1,217.58   (1.22)   1,216.36
Tax Expense
 - Current Tax 272.30   -   272.30
- Deferred Tax (15.67)   0.03   (15.63)
 - Short / (Excess) Provision for earlier years 4 24.44   (0.00)   24.44
Total Tax Expenses 281.08   0.03   281.11
Profit for the year 936.51   (1.25)   935.25
Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -
(ii) Income tax expense on above -   -   -
(iii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 3 -   (0.53)   (0.53)
(iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

4 -   0.13   0.13

Total Other Comprehensive Income (A + B) -   (0.40)   (0.40)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 936.51   (1.64)   934.85

[…]

With the entity having varied geographical spread of revenue, and with the price being determined, primarily by demand and supply,
the entity is not exposed to any market risk that require sensitivity analysis akin to any specific market such that profit or loss or
equity of the entity would get affected by changes in the relevant risk variable.

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to the USD
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that
is not the company’s functional currency. The Company’s foreign currency transactions are mainly in USD $. Consequently, the
Company is exposed to the risk that the exchange rate of the Indian Rupees (INR) relatively to USD $ may change in a manner
which has a material effect on the reported values of the Company’s assets and liabilities which are denominated in INR.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

175

(Rs. In Lakhs)

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 01-Apr-23
Fixed-rate instruments
Receivable/ (Payable) in in Foreign currency - USD$ 29.11   18.03   30.53
Receivable/ (Payable) in in INR 2,348.25   1,495.46   2,506.74

(Rs. In Lakhs)

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 01-Apr-23
Sensitivity
Increase in 5% - USD/INR 117.41   74.77   125.34
Decrease in 5% - USD/INR (117.41)   (74.77)   (125.34)

C.2 - Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Rs. In Lakhs)

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 01-Apr-23
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 2,954.40   8.96   71.00
Financial liabilities 2,588.48   -   -

5,542.88   8.96   71.00
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets -   -   -
Financial liabilities 523.29   625.83   693.52

523.29   625.83   693.52

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

(Rs. In Lakhs)

 100  bp
increase

 100 bp
decrease

31-Mar-25
Variable-rate instruments (5.23)   5.23
Cash flow sensitivity (5.23)   5.23

31-Mar-24
Variable-rate instruments (6.26)   6.26
Cash flow sensitivity (6.26)   6.26

01-Apr-23
Variable-rate instruments (6.94)   6.94
Cash flow sensitivity (6.94)   6.94

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Nominal Amount

Foreign Currency Exposure Amount in Lakhs

Currency risks related to the principal amounts of the Company’s foreign currency receivable/ payables have not been hedged using
forward contracts.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange
rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit or loss

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,